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Respondent 
Characteristics

81% response rate (n=39)



How would you describe your scope?

“Other” Responses:
• Two Counties
• Varies depending on the campaign

5% (n=2)

8% (n=3)

18% (n=7)

21% (n=8)

49% (n=19)

Other

Statewide

Regional or Multi-Regional

Local (neighborhood level)

Municipal or County level



Which geographical area does your organization cover?  Select all that apply.

1

2

2

10

10

15

15

18

18

23

28

Far East Contra Costa County (Antioch and Brentwood)

Central Contra Costa County

East Contra Costa County (Bay Point and Pittsburg)

Select Regions of Contra Costa County

West Contra Costa County

El Cerrito

East Bay Region

San Pablo

All of Contra Costa County

North Richmond

City of Richmond



Recognizing that your organization may engage in different activities, which of the following best 
characterizes the role that your organization plays?

“Other” Responses:
• 501c3
• Advocacy and systems change; cross-

issue and cross-sector 
connector/convener

• Cross-sector collaborative
• Higher Education/research
• Civic engagement, advocacy, and 

technical assistance

3% (n=1)

3% (n=1)

5% (n=2)

13% (n=5)

18% (n=7)

23% (n=9)

36% (n=14)

501(c)(4) (i.e., union, advocacy organization)

Fai th-based Organization

Philanthropy

Other

Systems Leader (Ci ty, School District,  Health, County)

Community  Based Organization (CBO): base-building organization

Community  Based Organization (CBO): direct service organization/other



Which of the following are 
your organization’s target 

populations? Please 
distinguish whether the 

below populations are one 
of many “included” within 
your target population or a 
“core” population that you 

focus on.

“Other” Responses:
• Students in WCCUSD
• Families of students in WCCUSD
• Providers (medical, mental health, 

etc.) of students and their families 
in WCCUSD

• Special Education
• English learners
• Formerly Incarcerated Students

5

5

6

6

9

11

14

14

16

18

23

25

26

29

28

26

24

24

20

21

20

19

16

15

11

12

11

9

Asian American or Pacific Islander

Native American

Homeless populations

Lesbian/Gay/Bi-Sexual/Transgender (LBGT) populations

Older adults

Justice-involved individuals

Undocumented populat ions

Women and girls

Immigrant or Refugee populations

Boys and men of color  (BMOC)

Children and youth

African American

Latino/Hispanic

Low-income families

Core Included



What issues do 
you focus on in 

your work? 

“Other” Responses:
• Criminal justice reform
• Community Development
• Communicable Disease
• Juvenile Justice Reform
• Maternal Child Care
• Food Safety and Food Recovery 
• Emergency Preparedness and Disaster 

Response 
• Climate Change

13

13

13

14

14

15

15

15

16

17

Substance abuse care

Food access

Violence prevention/safety

Healthcare affordabil ity

Healthcare access

Access to physical activities

Civil rights

Access to safe outdoor green spaces

Education

Immigrant services/rights

Top 10 - Advocates

16

17

17

17

18

18

18

20

22

24

Economic security

Food access

Housing

Violence prevention/safety

Culturally responsive care

Leadership development

Workforce development

Family support services

Youth development

Education

Top 10 - Works on



What issues do 
you focus on in 

your work? 

“Other” Responses:
• Criminal justice reform
• Community Development
• Communicable Disease
• Juvenile Justice Reform
• Maternal Child Care
• Food Safety and Food Recovery 
• Emergency Preparedness and Disaster 

Response 
• Climate Change

3

6

7

7

8

Long-term care

Home health care

Health data access and disaggregation

Legal services

Language access

Bottom 5 - Works on

8

8

8

8

9

Long-term care

Home health care

Insurance enrollment: Covered Cali fornia

Leadership development

Health career  pathways

Bottom 5 - Advocates



Is racial equity a priority for your organization?

100%



Which, if any, 
Healthy Richmond 
Subcommittee or 
Priority Area do 

you participate in? 
Select all that 

apply.

4

4

5

8

9

14

14

16

Community Safety Action Team

Other

Executive Committee

Economic Revitalization Action Team

None of these

Steering Committee

Schools and Neighborhoods Action Team

Access to Quality Healthcare Action Team

“Other” 
Responses:
• Sustainability



Which, if any, 
Healthy Richmond-

affiliated 
coalitions do you 

participate in? 
Select all that 

apply.

5

9

10

11

11

14

Other

Invest in Youth Coalition

Richmond Kids First!

Contra Costa County Racial Justice Coalition

One Contra Costa Coalition (under the Access to
Quality Healthcare Action Team)

None of these

“Other” Responses:
CC Immigrant Rights Alliance, Community Policing Town Halls, North Richmond Network, Comprehensive 
Economic Development Group, Richmond Community Development Enterprise, WCC Health Partnership, 
Accessing Healthcare Stakeholders Group, North Richmond Leadership Team, CHDC Steering Committee, 
NR Municipal Advisory Committee, Ensuring Opportunity Campaign, Family Economic Security Partnership, 
Budget Justice Coalition



Which, if any, 
Healthy Richmond 
Policy Workgroups 
are you associated 

with? Select all 
that apply.

1

5

11

26

Community Health Advocates

Y-Plan Adult Pilot

Accessing Health Services Work Group

None of these



Qualitative 
Themes



How has working in collective 
spaces with partners and/or 
residents impacted your 
relationships in the 
community?

Deepening and expanding relationships (15)
• Deepening relationships (11)
• Working with ppl/orgs wouldn’t normally work with (4)

Changing the way they work (12)
• Collaborate/partnering with ppl (7)
• Strengthened capacity/deepened reach (3)
• Coordinated efforts (2)

Facilitating greater communication (12)
• Greater knowledge of others’ work (4)
• Space to elevate comm. voice (2)
• Respecting diverse opinions (2)
• Learning the process of incl multiple viewpoints (3)
• Leading to informed discussions (1)



Have there been concrete 
benefits that are derived 
from the role that the 
Healthy Richmond Hub 
backbone team plays? (The 
Hub backbone currently 
consists of the three Bay 
Area LISC and two RYSE 
Center staff members that 
support the Action Teams, 
Steering Committee, and 
Richmond Youth Organizing 
Team.)

Overwhelmingly Yes
Number of “Yes” responses: 26
Number of “No” responses: 0
Number of “Not sure” or “Mixed” responses: 3

Benefits Themes:
• Leading/organizing/engaging/convening (15)
• Lifting comm/youth voices (7)
• Policy/advocacy work (5)
• TA and training (3)
• Grants/financials (2)
• But underfunded (2)



Do you think there are 
potential opportunities for 
Healthy Richmond partners 
to increase and broaden 
collective impact in Healthy 
Richmond and collectively 
fundraise? If so, please 
describe.

Largely Positive
Number of “Yes” responses: 24
Number of “No” responses: 0
Number of “Not sure” or “Mixed” responses: 7

Themes:
• Unsure of how it would actually happen (6)
• Concerns about organizations’ capacity/resources (4)
• Want to be apart of the conversation where they figure it out (3)



The Network



Collaboration

All Respondents Without TCE/LISC



Cooperation

All Respondents Without TCE/LISC



Social Network 
Analysis



Network Density: proportion of potential connections to actual connections

All Respondents

• Networking/Cooperation/Collaboration: .57

• Cooperation/Collaboration: .36
• Collaboration: .21

Without TCE/LISC

• Networking/Cooperation/Collaboration: .55

• Cooperation/Collaboration: .33
• Collaboration: .19



Top Three Respondents with the most Connections
Collaboration

All Respondents
1. Robert Rogers/ Contra Costa County Office 

of Supervisor John Gioia
2. Diane Aranda/TCE
3. Roxanne Carillo Garza/BALISC & Jim 

Becker/Richmond Community Foundation
4. Jim Becker/Richmond Community 

Foundation
5. Marin Trujillo/West Contra Costa USD

Without TCE/LISC
1. Robert Rogers/ Contra Costa County 

Office of Supervisor John Gioia
2. Jim Becker/Richmond Community 

Foundation
3. Gabino Arredondoa /City of Richmond
4. Marin Trujillo/West Contra Costa USD
5. Barbara McCullough/Brighter Beginnings



Top Three Respondents with the most Bridges
Collaboration

Without TCE/LISC
1. Jim Becker/Richmond Community 

Foundation
2. Robert Rogers/ Contra Costa County 

Office of Supervisor John Gioia
3. Marin Trujillo/West Contra Costa USD
4. Gabino Arredondoa /City of Richmond
5. Tamisha Walker/Safe Return Project

Without Missing Respondents
1. Diane Aranda/TCE
2. Jim Becker/Richmond Community 

Foundation & Diane Aranda/TCE
3. Roxanne Carillo Garza/BALISC
4. Robert Rogers/ Contra Costa County 

Office of Supervisor John Gioia
5. Marin Trujillo/West Contra Costa USD



The Network by 
Scope, Role, & 
Action Team

(all respondents)



Scope
Purple = Regional or Multi-Regional
Red = Local (neighborhood level)
Green = Municipal or County Level

Gold = Statewide
Pink = Other
Black = Missing

Collaboration
CooperationNetworking



Role
Purple = 501(c)(4)
Red = CBO Base Building
Green = CBO Direct Services
Blue = Systems

Burgundy = Philanthropy
Gold = Faith-Based
Pink = Other
Black = Missing

Collaboration
Networking Cooperation



Access to Quality Healthcare Economic Revitalization

Community Safety

Red = Participant in Priority Area
Blue = Non-Participant
Black = Missing

SNAT

Action Groups 
Collaboration



THANK YOU

Questions?
Feel free to reach out to us!

Rachel Estrella, Ph.D - rachel_estrella@spra.com
Laura Pryor, Ph.D - laura_pryor@spra.com

http://spra.com
http://spra.com

